CONFINEMENT OF REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMNS
WITH WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT (WWR)

BY

SYED NOMAN KHALID
2008-NUST-MSPhD-STR-02

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF MASTER OF SCIENCE IN
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

NUST INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERING (NICE)
SCHOOL OF CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENT ENGINEERING (SCEE)
NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCES AND TECHNOLOGY (NUST)
ISLAMABAD
(2011)



This is to certify that the thesis entitled
CONFINEMENT OF REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMNS WITH
WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT (WWR)

Submitted By

SYED NOMAN KHALID
2008-NUST-MSPhD-STR-02

Has been accepted towards the partial fulfillment
of
the requirements for
Master of Science in Structural Engineering

Brigadier (R). Dr. M. Khalig-ur-Rashid Kayani
PhD (USA)

NUST INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERING (NICE)
SCHOOL OF CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENT ENGINEERING (SCEE)
NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCES AND TECHNOLOGY (NUST)
ISLAMABAD
(2011)



DEDICATED TO
MY PARENTS AND FAMILY



ACKNOWLEGEMENT

Thanks to Allah Almighty who created the universe without pillars. | would like to
acknowledge each and every contribution to my research work, specially:

Brigadier (R). Dr. M. Khalig-ur-Rashid Kayani, advisor and committee chairman, for
his prompt and timely guidance without which I would not be able to accomplish this
research work.

Prof. Dr. Syed Ali Rizwan, who motivated me and gave full moral support.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my parents and family members for

their prayers and patience.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

2.1
2.2
2.3

24

INTRODUCTION

1.1.  INTRODUCTION
1.2. OBJECTIVES

SPECIMENS AND MATERIALS

DESCRIPTION OF SPECIMENS
CATEGORIES AND DESIGNATION OF SPECIMENS
MATERIAL PROPERTIES

2.3.1. Reinforcing Steel

2.3.2. Concrete Materials

2.3.3. Welded Wire Reinforcement

CONCRETE MIX DESIGN
RESULTS

3.1  TESTING OF SPECIMENS

3.2  SPECIMENS’ BEHAVIOUR
3.2.1 Specimens “A90H”
3.2.2 Specimens “B90H”
3.2.3 Specimen “Al135H”
3.2.4 Specimens “B135H”
3.2.5 Specimens “AW8”
3.2.6 Specimens “BW8’
3.2.7 Specimens “AwW4”
3.2.8 Specimens “BW4”

ANALYSIS OF RESULTS
4.1 EFFECTIVE CONCRETE STRENGTH

4.2  CONFINEMENT MODEL OF SHEIKH & UZUMERI

4.3  AXIAL STRENGTH RATIO

CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

PAGE

[

SN

o O1o1 OB~ D

18

21

74



NOTATIONS

fc' __Specified compressive strength of concrete

fee __ Effective concrete strength

fec ___ Compressive strength of confined concrete in specimen
fy __Yield strength of longitudinal steel bars

fyt __Yield strength of transverse reinforcing steel bars
Asn__ Cross sectional area of transverse reinforcement

S __ Center to center spacing of transverse reinforcement
Acore ___ Cross sectional area of core concrete measure c/c of ties

Agross __ Cross sectional area of concrete specimens

As ___Cross sectional area of longitudinal reinforcing steel bars
Pest __ Load carried by concrete specimens during testing

Pu ___Failure load predicted by confinement model

Ks ___Strength gain factor

&1 ___Minimum strain corresponding to maximum stress

Pn ___Nominal axial load capacity of concrete column

Vi



TABLE
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
3.1
3.2
33
3.4
35
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16

4.1

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Sieve Analysis of Fine Aggregates

Sieve Analysis of Coarse Aggregates

Test Results of Welded Wire Reinforcement

Summary of Concrete Mix Design
Test readings of specimen A90H-1
Test readings of specimen A90H-2
Test readings of specimen B9OH-1
Test readings of specimen B90OH-2

Test readings of specimen A135H

Test readings of specimen B135H-1

Test readings of specimen B135H-2

Test readings of specimen AW8-1
Test readings of specimen AW8-2
Test readings of specimen AW8-3
Test readings of specimen BW8-1
Test readings of specimen BW8-2
Test readings of specimen AW4-1
Test readings of specimen AW4-2
Test readings of specimen BW4-1
Test readings of specimen BW4-2

Analysis of Test Results

Vil

PAGE

52

52

53

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70



4.2

4.3

Comparison of current research with Sheikh and
Uzumeri confinement model 71
Comparison of peak axial load carried by specimen with

nominal axial strength 72

Previous research by Razvi and Saatcioglu (1989) 73

viii



LIST OF FIGURES AND GRAPHS

FIGURE TITLE

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

Reinforced Concrete Specimens’ Steel Configurations

Stress Strain Curve for Reinforcing Steel
Gradation Curves for Sand

Gradation Curve for Crushed Aggregates

Plain steel wire after tensile strength and weld test
Stress-strain curve for plain steel wire
Photographs of different specimens

Compressive Strength of Concrete

Test setup

Compression testing machine

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “A90H-1"
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “A90H-1"

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “A90H-2"
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “A90H-2"

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “B90H-1"
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “B90H-1"

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “B90H-2"
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “B90H-2"

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “A135H”
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “A135H”

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “B135H-1"

PAGE

22

23

23

24

24

25

25

26

26

27

28

28

29

29

30

30

31

31

32

32

33



3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

2.28

3.29

3.30

3.31

3.32

3.33

3.34

4.1

Failure Load Stage of Specimen “B135H-1"
Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “B135H-2"
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “B135H-2"
Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “AW8-1"
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “AW8-1"

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “AW8-2"
Final Load Stage of Specimen “AW8-2”

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “AW8-3”
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “AW8-3”

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “BW8-1"
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “BW8-1"

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “BW8-2"
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “BW8-2"

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “AW4-1"
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “AW4-1"

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “AW4-2"
Final Load Stage of Specimen “AW4-2”

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “BW4-1"
Failure Load Stage of Specimen “BW4-1"

Load Deformation Curve for Specimen “BW4-2"
Final Load Stage of Specimen “BW4-2”

Comparison of Test Results With Previous Research Data

33

34

34

35

35

36

36

37

37

38

38

39

39

40

40

41

41

42

42

43

43

44



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Comparison of Effective Concrete Strength fe. to the Specified Concrete
Strength f.’ of A-series Specimens 45
Comparison of Effective Concrete Strength fe to the Specified Concrete
Strength f.’ of B-series Specimens 46
Comparison of Failure Load of Test Specimens With Failure Load Predicted
by The Confinement Model of Sheikh and Uzumeri 47
Comparison of Peak Axial Load of Test Specimens of A-series with Failure
Load Predicted by the Confinement Model 48

Comparison of Peak Axial Load of Test Specimens of B-series with Failure

Load Predicted by the Confinement Model 49
Comparison of A-series specimens using axial strength ratio 50
Comparison of A-series specimens using axial strength ratio 51

Xi



ABSTRACT

Construction of high rise buildings and use of high strength concrete require
confinement of concrete to cater for the strength and ductility. In seismic regions,
adequate confinement of columns for greater ductility is probably the most
important feature of structural design. Confidence in configuration of lateral
confinement for improved performance of structural concrete will help in safer and

economical design of structures.

Pakistan is a developing country and use of welded wire reinforcement (WWR)
wraps is not common here. Especially in reinforced concrete columns its use is
limited and this may be the first study to observe the performance of concrete

columns with WWR wraps as the confinement reinforcement.

Sixteen samples of reinforced concrete columns with different configurations
of lateral and longitudinal steel were prepared and subsequently tested in the
laboratory under monotonic loading. The efficacy of use of “Welded Wire
Reinforcement” wraps as well as conventional lateral reinforcement was studied as
confinement reinforcement, and results were compared and analyzed for
theoretical verification. Columns with welded wire reinforcement as well as those

confined with 135 degree ties provide better confinement.

xii



