CONFINEMENT OF REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMNS WITH WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT (WWR)

BY

SYED NOMAN KHALID 2008-NUST-MSPhD-STR-02

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF MASTER OF SCIENCE IN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

NUST INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERING (NICE) SCHOOL OF CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENT ENGINEERING (SCEE) NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCES AND TECHNOLOGY (NUST) ISLAMABAD (2011)

This is to certify that the thesis entitled CONFINEMENT OF REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMNS WITH WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT (WWR)

Submitted By

SYED NOMAN KHALID 2008-NUST-MSPhD-STR-02

Has been accepted towards the partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Science in Structural Engineering

> Brigadier (R). Dr. M. Khaliq-ur-Rashid Kayani PhD (USA)

NUST INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERING (NICE) SCHOOL OF CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENT ENGINEERING (SCEE) NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCES AND TECHNOLOGY (NUST) ISLAMABAD (2011)

DEDICATED TO MY PARENTS AND FAMILY

ACKNOWLEGEMENT

Thanks to Allah Almighty who created the universe without pillars. I would like to acknowledge each and every contribution to my research work, specially:

Brigadier (R). Dr. M. Khaliq-ur-Rashid Kayani, advisor and committee chairman, for his prompt and timely guidance without which I would not be able to accomplish this research work.

Prof. Dr. Syed Ali Rizwan, who motivated me and gave full moral support.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my parents and family members for their prayers and patience.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		PAGE	
1.	INTR	ODUCTION	1
	1.1. 1.2.	INTRODUCTION OBJECTIVES	1 2
2.	SPEC	IMENS AND MATERIALS	4
2.1 2.2 2.3	CATE	RIPTION OF SPECIMENS GORIES AND DESIGNATION OF SPECIMENS ERIAL PROPERTIES 2.3.1. Reinforcing Steel 2.3.2. Concrete Materials 2.3.3. Welded Wire Reinforcement	4 5 5 5 6
2.4	CONC	CRETE MIX DESIGN	7
3.	RESU	LTS	9
	3.1 3.2	 TESTING OF SPECIMENS SPECIMENS' BEHAVIOUR 3.2.1 Specimens "A90H" 3.2.2 Specimens "B90H" 3.2.3 Specimen "A135H" 3.2.4 Specimens "B135H" 3.2.5 Specimens "AW8" 3.2.6 Specimens "BW8' 3.2.7 Specimens "AW4" 3.2.8 Specimens "BW4" 	9 9 10 11 11 12 13 14 15
4.	ANAI 4.1 4.2 4.3	LYSIS OF RESULTS EFFECTIVE CONCRETE STRENGTH CONFINEMENT MODEL OF SHEIKH & UZUMERI AXIAL STRENGTH RATIO	16 16 18 19
5.	CON	CLUSIONS	21
6.	REFE	RENCES	74

NOTATIONS

- *fc'* ____ Specified compressive strength of concrete
- *f*_{ce} ___ Effective concrete strength
- *f*_{cc} <u>Compressive strength of confined concrete in specimen</u>
- *fyl* ____ Yield strength of longitudinal steel bars
- *f_{yt}* ____ Yield strength of transverse reinforcing steel bars
- Ash ____ Cross sectional area of transverse reinforcement
- s ____ Center to center spacing of transverse reinforcement
- Acore ____ Cross sectional area of core concrete measure c/c of ties
- *A*_{gross} __ *Cross sectional area of concrete specimens*
- *As* ____ Cross sectional area of longitudinal reinforcing steel bars
- *P*_{test} _____ Load carried by concrete specimens during testing
- *P*_u ____ *Failure load predicted by confinement model*
- K_s ____ Strength gain factor
- *E*_{s1} ____ *Minimum strain corresponding to maximum stress*
- *P_n* ____ *Nominal axial load capacity of concrete column*

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Sieve Analysis of Fine Aggregates	52
2.2	Sieve Analysis of Coarse Aggregates	52
2.3	Test Results of Welded Wire Reinforcement	53
2.4	Summary of Concrete Mix Design	53 1
3.1	Test readings of specimen A90H-1	54
3.2	Test readings of specimen A90H-2	55
3.3	Test readings of specimen B90H-1	56
3.4	Test readings of specimen B90H-2	57
3.5	Test readings of specimen A135H	58
3.6	Test readings of specimen B135H-1	59
3.7	Test readings of specimen B135H-2	60
3.8	Test readings of specimen AW8-1	61
3.9	Test readings of specimen AW8-2	62
3.10	Test readings of specimen AW8-3	63
3.11	Test readings of specimen BW8-1	64
3.12	Test readings of specimen BW8-2	65
3.13	Test readings of specimen AW4-1	66
3.14	Test readings of specimen AW4-2	67
3.15	Test readings of specimen BW4-1	68
3.16	Test readings of specimen BW4-2	69
4.1	Analysis of Test Results	70

4.2	Comparison of current research with Sheikh and	
	Uzumeri confinement model	71
4.3	Comparison of peak axial load carried by specimen with	th
	nominal axial strength	72
	Previous research by Razvi and Saatcioglu (1989)	73

LIST OF FIGURES AND GRAPHS FIGURE TITLE PAGE 2.1 Reinforced Concrete Specimens' Steel Configurations 22 2.2 Stress Strain Curve for Reinforcing Steel 23 2.3 Gradation Curves for Sand 23 2.4 24 Gradation Curve for Crushed Aggregates 2.5 Plain steel wire after tensile strength and weld test 24 2.6 25 Stress-strain curve for plain steel wire 2.7 25 *Photographs of different specimens* 2.8 Compressive Strength of Concrete 26 3.1 Test setup 26 3.2 *Compression testing machine* 27 3.3 28 *Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "A90H-1"* Failure Load Stage of Specimen "A90H-1" 3.4 28 3.5 Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "A90H-2" 29 3.6 29 Failure Load Stage of Specimen "A90H-2" 3.7 Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "B90H-1" 30 3.8 Failure Load Stage of Specimen "B90H-1" 30 3.9 Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "B90H-2" 31 3.10 Failure Load Stage of Specimen "B90H-2" 31 3.11 Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "A135H" 32 3.12 Failure Load Stage of Specimen "A135H" 32 33 3.13 Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "B135H-1"

3.14	Failure Load Stage of Specimen "B135H-1"	33
3.15	Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "B135H-2"	34
3.16	Failure Load Stage of Specimen "B135H-2"	34
3.17	Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "AW8-1"	35
3.18	Failure Load Stage of Specimen "AW8-1"	35
3.19	Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "AW8-2"	36
3.20	Final Load Stage of Specimen "AW8-2"	36
3.21	Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "AW8-3"	37
3.22	Failure Load Stage of Specimen "AW8-3"	37
3.23	Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "BW8-1"	38
3.24	Failure Load Stage of Specimen "BW8-1"	38
3.25	Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "BW8-2"	39
3.26	Failure Load Stage of Specimen "BW8-2"	39
3.27	Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "AW4-1"	40
2.28	Failure Load Stage of Specimen "AW4-1"	40
3.29	Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "AW4-2"	41
3.30	Final Load Stage of Specimen "AW4-2"	41
3.31	Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "BW4-1"	42
3.32	Failure Load Stage of Specimen "BW4-1"	42
3.33	Load Deformation Curve for Specimen "BW4-2"	43
3.34	Final Load Stage of Specimen "BW4-2"	43
4.1	Comparison of Test Results With Previous Research Data	44

4.2	Comparison of Effective Concrete Strength f_{ce} to the Specified Concret		
	Strength f_c ' of A-series Specimens	45	
4.3	Comparison of Effective Concrete Strength f_{ce} to the Specified Conc	crete	
	Strength f_c ' of B-series Specimens	46	
4.4	Comparison of Failure Load of Test Specimens With Failure Load	Predicted	
	by The Confinement Model of Sheikh and Uzumeri	47	
4.5	Comparison of Peak Axial Load of Test Specimens of A-series with	ı Failure	
	Load Predicted by the Confinement Model	48	
4.6	Comparison of Peak Axial Load of Test Specimens of B-series with	Failure	
	Load Predicted by the Confinement Model	49	
4.7	Comparison of A-series specimens using axial strength ratio	50	
4.8	Comparison of A-series specimens using axial strength ratio	51	

ABSTRACT

Construction of high rise buildings and use of high strength concrete require confinement of concrete to cater for the strength and ductility. In seismic regions, adequate confinement of columns for greater ductility is probably the most important feature of structural design. Confidence in configuration of lateral confinement for improved performance of structural concrete will help in safer and economical design of structures.

Pakistan is a developing country and use of welded wire reinforcement (WWR) wraps is not common here. Especially in reinforced concrete columns its use is limited and this may be the first study to observe the performance of concrete columns with WWR wraps as the confinement reinforcement.

Sixteen samples of reinforced concrete columns with different configurations of lateral and longitudinal steel were prepared and subsequently tested in the laboratory under monotonic loading. The efficacy of use of "Welded Wire Reinforcement" wraps as well as conventional lateral reinforcement was studied as confinement reinforcement, and results were compared and analyzed for theoretical verification. Columns with welded wire reinforcement as well as those confined with 135 degree ties provide better confinement.